SPSO decision report

Case: 201902016, Forth Valley NHS Board

Sector: Health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

C, an advice and support worker, complained on behalf of their client (A) in relation to the care and treatment provided to A by the board.

A attended Forth Valley Royal Hospital as they had suffered a myocardial infarction (heart attack - when blood flow decreases or stops to a part of the heart, causing damage to the heart muscle) the previous week. A presented to the hospital complaining of pain and swelling affecting their wrist. A was examined and treated for this.

A said that the board failed to provide reasonable care and treatment to them as they were not treated appropriately and questioned whether alternative treatments could have been offered. A also said that it took several visits to A&E to be treated appropriately and that they were not referred to a specialist following that first visit.

We took independent advice from an appropriately qualified adviser with expertise in emergency medicine. We did not observe any concerns with the care and treatment that A received and concluded that assessment, treatment and advice given were reasonable. Therefore, we did not uphold C's complaint.

